Two to three years  5.69  125,000  -  -

	 Three to four years  -  -  5.69  125,000

	 Beyond five years  6.10  110,000  6.24  60,000

Payable maturities (floating to fixed):

	 Within one year  4.65  115,000  4.33  130,000

	 One to two years  3.55  25,000  4.56  105,000

	 Two to three years  5.62  105,000  3.55  25,000

	 Three to four years  4.06  20,000  5.85  200,000

	 Four to five years  4.14  125,000  5.23  60,000

	 Beyond five years  5.22  1,350,000  5.26  1,250,000

2016 2015
Cap rate Floor rate Notional

amount
Cap rate Floor rate Notional

amount

Interest rate option % % $000 % % $000

	 Beyond five years 5.25  4.35  50,000  5.25  4.35  50,000

Notes to  the f inancial  statements90

For the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the financial statements

10.	Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the group’s interest rate risk exposures at balance date.

At balance date, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax surplus/deficit before
capitalised interest and equity would have been affected as follows:

2016 2015
Post-tax deficit
(Higher)/lower

Equity
Higher/(lower)

Post-tax deficit
(Higher)/lower

Equity
Higher/(lower)

Sensitivity to possible movements: $000 $000 $000 $000

Interest paid

1% (100 basis points) higher for the year  (1,577)  (1,577)  (2,232)  (2,232)

1% (100 basis points) lower for the year  1,577  1,577  2,232  2,232

Revaluation of derivative financial instruments

1% (100 basis points) higher at year-end  82,543  82,543  68,608  68,608

1% (100 basis points) lower at year-end  (91,565)  (91,565)  (76,165)  (76,165)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Most
of the group’s transactions are carried out in New Zealand dollars.

From time to time the group is exposed to foreign exchange risk on foreign currency transactions related to the purchase of equipment, parts and
chemicals. Where amounts exceed NZ$250,000 (2015: NZ$250,000), the group manages this risk with forward foreign exchange contracts or options.

The group had forward foreign exchange contracts at balance date as follows: